Other financial liabilities 886,319 -   886,319 -   -   -   -
Total 18,724,976$   -$   18,724,976$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Difference in contractual
flows 25,440,796$   -$   25,440,796$   -$   -$   -$   -$

3.4 Sensitivity analysis - insurance contracts

The following factors are likely to affect the sensitivity of the Company's reserves:

- changes to the loss ratios for the underlying business
- changes to the reporting pattern of losses
- changes to the severity of losses

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied
Interest rate and investment The impact of an absolute change in market interest rates by approximately 1%
Expenses (1) The impact of an increase in underwriting expenses by 10%
Loss ratios (2) The impact of an increase in loss ratio's (before reinsurance recoveries) by 10%
1 - Related to the contributions to segregated insurance fund, claims administration and other expenses
2 - Related to the absolute percentage change in the claims paid and movement in the provision for claims incurred

+0.8% -0.8% +10% -10% +10% -10%
Sensitivities as at December 31, 2022
Impact on Net income

for the year   (129,021)   129,021   (11,827,276)   11,827,276
Impact on Shareholder's equity   (129,021)   129,021   (11,827,276)   11,827,276

The sensitivity analyses below are based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.  In practice, this is unlikely to occur, as
changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Interest rates Expenses Loss ratios

Short-term insurance liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates, as they are undiscounted, contractually non-interest bearing, and are
payable less than one year from the date of the claim. The Company has a concentration of insurance risk as all insurance is health insurance written in the
Cayman Islands. The Company has reinsurance contract which a company with AMBest rating of A (Excellent) which minizes its sensitive to financial risk.

Short-term insurance liabilities are estimated using standard actuarial claims projection techniques.  These methods extrapolated the claims development for each
underwriting year based on the observed development of earlier years, adjusted for any current trends or developments.  In most cases, no explicit assumptions are
made as projections are based on assumptions implicit in the historic claims reporting patterns on which the projections are based.  As such, the sensitivity of short
term insurance liabilities is based on the financial impact of changes to the claims reporting patterns.

17

59

Cayman Islands National Insurance Company Ltd.
Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2022
Amounts stated in Cayman Islands dollars

3.4 Sensitivity analysis - insurance contracts (continued)

+1% -1% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Sensitivities as at December 31, 2021
Impact on Net income

for the year (127,957)   127,957   (10,644,640)   10,644,640
Impact on Shareholder's equity (127,957)   127,957   (10,644,640)   10,644,640

4 Cash and cash equivalents
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2021

Demand deposits -$   12,078,003$
Cash at bank 33,597,736 19,490,016
Deposit in transit -   3,501

33,597,736$   31,571,520$

4.1 Funds held in escrow

4.2 Short term investments

5 Premiums receivable
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2021
Current

Premiums receivable from related parties, gross 210,442$   545,749$
Premiums receivable from unrelated entities, gross 52,536 56,009
Less: provisions for bad debts (13,700) (19,300)

249,278$   582,458$

5.1 Advance claims, ASO claims and fees receivable
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2021
Current

ASO claims and fees receivable 6,938,232$   11,251,809$

6,938,232$   11,251,809$

Interest rates Expenses Loss ratios

United Healthcare (UHC) provides the Company with network access to USA facilities and physicians at discounted rates. As part of the agreement with UHC the
Company is required to maintain an appropriate level of funds in a client billing account maintained by UHC for the payment of claims.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, bad debts of $131,249 has been written off, of which $19,300 was provided for in 2021 (December 31, 2021-
$103,881). It is management's opinion that a provision for bad debts of $13,700 (Dec 31, 2021 - $19,300) for unrelated individuals is required at December 31,